
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 26th April, 2017 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 N Buckley - Alwoodley;
P Davey - City and Hunslet;

N Dawson - Morley South;
G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon;
A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck;
D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton;

C Towler - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
P Truswell (Chair) - Middleton Park;

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 22 MARCH 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 March 2017.

1 - 4

7  HOUSING MIX - TRACKING OF SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND DESIRED 
OUTCOMES

To receive the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support and Director of City 
Development which sets out the progress made in 
responding to the recommendations arising from 
the Scrutiny inquiry into Housing Mix.

5 - 
104



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

8  EMPLOYMENT GROWTH AND ACCESS TO 
OPPORTUNITIES

To receive the report of the Director of City 
Development which provides summary information 
on the changes in the local economy and the 
labour market. It also provides examples of the 
demand and supply side interventions for labour.

105 - 
118

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To agree the Board’s Work Schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year.

119 - 
136

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday, 17 May 2017 at 2:00pm
(no pre-meeting)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 26th April, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, P Davey, S Lay, 
D Ragan, E Taylor, C Towler, P Wadsworth 
and G Wilkinson

59 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.

60 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Cllr G Latty and Cllr A Ogilvie. Cllr 
G Latty was substituted by Cllr G Wilkinson.

61 Minutes - 15 February 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th February 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

62 Transport for Leeds - Supertram, NGT and Beyond 

The Board received the report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny to 
support this session of the scrutiny inquiry. 

The following information was appended to the reports:

 Appendix A- NGT Project Timeline
 Appendix B- Letter from Martin Woods 12/05/2016

The following representatives were in attendance to re
[...]
 The need to improve bus provision in Leeds. 

RESOLVED- The Scrutiny Board: 

a) Noted the information contained within the report of the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support.

b) Considered the written and verbal information provided by the visiting 
representatives.

(Cllr D Ragan left the meeting at 10:30am during the consideration of this 
item)

63 Flood Risk Management Strategy 

The Board considered the report of the Director of City Development which 
facilitates scrutiny of flood risk management functions as required by sections 
4 & 6 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010. 

The following information was appended to the report: 

 Appendix 1- Progress on LFRMS Appendix C (2016)
 Appendix 2- Updated version LFRMS Appendix C (i) Measures 2017
 Appendix 3- Storm Eva Flood Investigation Section 19 Report, 

Executive Board 8th February 2017

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 26th April, 2017

The following representatives were in attendance to respond to Members 
queries and comments: 

- Jonathan Moxon, Flood Risk Manager
- John Bleakely – Group Engineer, Flood Risk Management
- John Woods – Lead Flood Risk Manager (Leeds District) Environment 

Agency
- Cllr Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Regeneration, Transport and 

Planning
- Cllr Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Environment and 

Sustainability

The key areas for discussion were:

 Progress made in 2016 in relation to the Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy. 

 Clarity sought regarding current rainfall levels and the current risk of 
flooding in areas of Leeds.

 Clarity sought regarding the remit of the Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy in relation to varying types of flood risk and the organisational 
responsibilities of the Council and the Environment Agency.  The 
extent of partnership working was also explored.

 Detail sought concerning the current gully cleansing programme in 
relation to frequency of cleansing and responses to structural damage. 
The board requested that gully cleansing schedules are circulated to 
Parish Councils to support communication to members of the public. 

 Update sought regarding the current number of homes still unoccupied 
and businesses still not fully re-established as a result of Storm Eva. 
The difficulties subsequently experienced with regard to flood 
insurance premiums. 

 The establishment of the Climate Change Committee, vice chaired by 
Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, in partnership with the University of Leeds. 

RESOLVED- The Scrutiny Board: 

a) Noted the information contained within the report of the Director of City 
Development. 

b) Considered the written and verbal information provided by the visiting 
representatives.

64 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support submitted a report 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s draft work programme for the current 
municipal year.

Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Officer was in attendance to respond to 
members questions. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 26th April, 2017

The draft Scrutiny Board (City Development) work schedule for 2016/17 was 
appended to the report. 

RESOLVED- The Scrutiny Board noted the content of the report and agreed 
the work programme. 

65 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday 26th April at 10:30 am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
10:00 am)

The meeting concluded at 11:30 am

Page 4



Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support & Director of City 
Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (City Development) 

Date: 26 April 2017  

Subject: Housing Mix – Tracking of scrutiny recommendations/desired outcomes 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 
from the Scrutiny inquiry into Housing Mix 

 
2. Scrutiny Boards are encouraged to clearly identify desired outcomes linked to their 

recommendations to show the added value Scrutiny brings.  As such, it is important for 
the Scrutiny Board to also consider whether its recommendations are still relevant in 
terms of achieving the associated desired outcomes. 

 
3. The Scrutiny recommendation tracking system allows the Scrutiny Board to consider the 

position status of its recommendations in terms of their on-going relevance and the 
progress made in implementing the recommendations based on a standard set of 
criteria. The Board will then be able to take further action as appropriate.   

 
Recommendations 
 
4. Members are asked to: 
 

• Agree those recommendations which no longer require monitoring; 
• Identify any recommendations where progress is unsatisfactory and determine the 

action the Board wishes to take as a result. 

 
Report author: Martin Elliot & Sandra Pentelow  

Tel:  378 7634 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1  This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 

from the Scrutiny inquiry into Housing Mix. 
 
2 Background information 
 
2.1 At the July 2015 meeting of Scrutiny Board (City Development), Members agreed to 

undertake a joint Inquiry with Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) into ‘Housing 
Mix’. It was agreed that the Inquiry would be progressed via a joint working group. 

 
2.2 Work in this area was initially started by the then Scrutiny Board (Housing and 

Regeneration) following a request for scrutiny from a member of the public and former 
co-optee of that Scrutiny Board.  This request for Scrutiny focused on a request for 
Members to re
[...]

the position status of its recommendations in terms of their on-going relevance and 
the progress made in implementing the recommendations based on a standard set of 
criteria.  This report sets out the progress made in responding to the 
recommendations arising from the Scrutiny inquiry in Housing Mix. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to: 
• Agree those recommendations which no longer require monitoring; 
• Identify any recommendations where progress is unsatisfactory and determine the 

action the Board wishes to take as a result. 
 

 

Page 7



7 Further Appendices 

• Executive Board, 19th April 2017, Housing White Paper – Department of 
Communities & Local Government (DCLG) – Appendix 3 

• Report to Development Plans Panel, 22 November 2016, Models of Housing 
Delivery – Appendix 4 

• Edge Analytics (2016) Leeds Demographic Review – Appendix 5 
 
 

8 Background documents2  

None  

  

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, unless 
they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published 
works. 

                                            

Page 8



 
Appendix 1 

Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications:   

Questions to be considered by Scrutiny Boards   

            

 
Is this recommendation still relevant to the 
associated desired outcome?        

              
 No  Yes         
              

 

1 - Stop monitoring or 
determine whether 
any further action is 
required.  

Has the recommendation been fully 
implemented? 

    

 
               
   Yes     No      
               

   
     Has the set 

timescale passed? 
   

 

          No  

Has the desired 
outcome been 
achieved?  

       

 
                  
         Yes   No   
                
    Yes            

   

    Is there an 
obstacle? 

  6 - Not for review this 
s
[...]
sessed needs and provided the basis for a number of policies in the Core 
Strategy including Policy H4 (Housing Mix), Policy H6 (Student Housing and HMOs) and 
Policy H8 (Independent Living).  The City Council expects the new SHMA commission to 
provide evidence at a lower geographical level (HMCAs) which will provide added value in 
applying these policies in different parts of Leeds.   The household survey will also provide 
valuable information on the specific housing needs of older groups at different stages within 
the 60+ demographic.      
 
Position Status - 4 This is to be formally agreed by the Scrutiny Board  
 
 

 
Desired Outcome  - To conclude the monitoring of previous recommendations made by 
Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) 
Recommendation 11 – That no further monitoring of recommendation 1 & 2 made by Scrutiny 
Board (Regeneration) following its Inquiry into Housing Growth (2011) takes place. 
 
Formal response:  
The Directorate support this recommendation.  
 
Not for monitoring – for information only 
 
 

 
 

Page 18



Report of Director of City Development

Report to Executive Board

Date: 19th April 2017

Subject: Housing White Paper – Department of Communities & Local 
Government (DCLG)

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): ALL

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Government’s Housing White Paper (HWP), entitled - ‘Fixing our broken 
housing market’, together with background papers and technical information, 
was issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) on 7th February.  The material is wide ranging in scope and sets out a 
series of reforms that the Government plans to introduce, t
[...]
ccess these opportunities. 

 

Recommendations 

3. Members of Scrutiny Board are asked to note the changes in the performance of the 
local economy and labour market and the range of interventions in place to support 
continued economic growth and support available to residents seeking work. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



 
1.  Purpose of this report 

1.1. At its meeting on the 21 December the Board considered the City Development 
Performance Update report for quarter 2016/17 and requested further information 
regarding job growth, particularly with regard to the nature of employment in 
Leeds and how local employment opportunities are being secured.  

1.2. The following report provides summary information on the changes in the local 
economy and the labour market. It also provides examples of the demand and 
supply side interventions for labour, that is the activity to support business and 
job growth led by Economic Services and the activity to support local residents to 
access employment led by the Employment and Skills service.   

2.  Background information 

2.1 Section 3.1 of the report sets out the key changes in the local economy since the 
recession highlighting the significant job growth across key sectors. Section 3.2 
of the report summarises the impact of this growth on the employment rate, the 
number of local residents claiming an out-of-work benefit and the changes in full 
and part time work and the growth in self-employment.  
   

2.2 Sections 3.3 and 3.4 provide information on the work of the Council to support 
greater employment focused on three key elements: 
• helping employers to grow their businesses and create new job opportunities; 
• supporting companies to move to Leeds from elsewhere, bringing 

employment opportunities with them; and 
• working with Leeds residents to help them into those jobs.  
Examples, rather than a comprehensive list, of the activities led by the Economic 
Development and the Employment and Skills services a
[...]
e 
workers, women are paid more than men with a median rate of £9.03 per hour, 
which is above the living wage. 

Page 109



3.2.6 Issues such as the numbers of people earning less than the living wage and  the 
prevalence of zero-hours contracts are not covered in these statistics.  Indeed, 
the scale of use of zero-hours contracts is not known as such arrangements are 
not covered by the ASHE survey.  An estimate of the number of people earning 
less than the living wage has been produced for Leeds and other cities by the 
Office for National Statistics.  For Leeds, the estimate is 19.7% (equivalent to 
approximately 63,000 people), which is the lowest rate in the Leeds city region. 

3.2.7 Another key issue in low pay and job creation is the rise of self-employment in 
Leeds.  Ten years ago, Leeds had a very low start-up rate with fewer people 
starting businesses here than elsewhere in Yorkshire. However, since 2007, 45% 
of all jobs created in Leeds have been self-employment, and our start-up rate has 
increased as a city.  The strongest growth in start-ups has been in the most and 
least affluent wards, with 28% of startups in Leeds last year being from those 
wards in the 20% most deprived. 

3.2.8 According to data supplied by Banksearch, who monitor the creation of business 
bank accounts, there were 4,864 new businesses started in Leeds last year, with 
450 of those in City and Hunslet ward, 200 in Gipton and Harehills, and 199 in 
Roundhay.  The table at Appendix 3 shows the number of start-ups per 1,000 
residents for each ward in the city. 
 

3.3 Interventions to support business growth and job creation  
3.3.1 Over recent years, the Economic Development service has increased the extent, 

scope and intensity of the work with key employers in the city.  This work, 
involving systematic contact with large and strategic companies, seeks to ensure 
that key companies in the Leeds economy are able to grow and sustain 
employment.  Senior officers from all
[...]
turing 52.3 30.9 -41 
                    Engineering 19.3 10.3 -47 
                    Printing 11.4 5.6 -51 
                    Chemicals 3.2 2.4 -27 
                    Food 4.6 3.9 -15 
Construction 26.8 23.1 -14 
Distribution / Hotels / Restaurants 88.9 92.7 +4 
                    Wholesaling 30.3 25.6 -15 
                    Retailing 38.9 38.9 0 
                    Hotels / Restaurants 19.7 28.2 +43 
Transport & Communications 26.0 24.9 -4 

Finance & Business Services 99.8 116.9 +17 
                    Banking & Insurance 24.3 30.5 +25 
                    Business services 65.0 74.8 +15 
                    Other FBS 10.5 11.6 +11 
Public Administration, Education & Health 96.7 109.5 +13 

                   Public Admin 16.5 18.8 +14 
                    Education 33.4 42.2 +26 
                    Health / Social 46.8 48.4 +3 
Personal services 25.2 22.2 -12 
TOTAL 420.2 422.4 +1 

 

Page 116



Appendix 3  
The number of start-ups per 1,000 residents for each ward in the city 

Ward Rate - starts per 100 

City and Hunslet  23.16  

Roundhay  8.74  

Alwoodley  8.69  

Wetherby  6.58  

Gipton and Harehills  9.01  

Horsforth  7.41  

Chapel Allerton  6.80  

Garforth and Swillington  6.11  

Burmantofts and Richmond Hill  7.35  

Adel and Wharfedale  3.98  

Harewood  5.43  

Moortown  5.99  

Calverley and Farsley  7.22  

Beeston and Holbeck  5.17  

Morley South  6.13  

Guiseley and Rawdon  7.46  

Otley and Yeadon  6.38  

Ardsley and Robin Hood  6.04  

Armley  5.75  

Pudsey  5.31  

Morley North  5.82  

Temple Newsam  5.16  

Weetwood  4.38  

Bramley and Stanningley  4.78  

Rothwell  4.36  

Hyde Park and Woodhouse  5.79  

Cross Gates and Whinmoor  4.50  

Kirkstall  4.37  

Killingbeck and Seacroft  5.11  

Headingley  3.64  

Kippax and Methley  3.85  

Farnley and Wortley  4.25  

Middleton Park  4.91 

 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support 

Report to Scrutin
[...]
ncil’s finances.  In response, Alan 
thanked Members for the kind words received, both at today’s meeting and at 
the Council meeting of 22nd February 2017, and also for all of the support he 
had received during his time with the Council.

161 Late Items 
With the agreement of the Chair, a late item of business was admitted to the 
agenda entitled, ‘European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) 
Programme 2014-2020: The Local Flexibility for Reducing Unemployment 
Programme’.  This was due to the fact that given the timing of the funding 
announcement by the Department for Work and Pensions (13 March 2017), it 
was not possible to include this item on the agenda as published on 14 March 
2017, and due to the requirement that the funding agreement is signed within 
30 days of issue, it was not possible to defer this matter to the next scheduled 
Board meeting (19 April). (Minute No. 175 refers).

162 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Better Lives for People with 
Care and Support Needs in Leeds: The Annual Local Account of Adult Social 
Care in Leeds 2016/17', Councillor Golton drew the Board’s attention to his 
position as Director on the Board of the ‘Aspire’ organisation. (Minute No. 167 
refers).

163 Minutes 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th February 
2017 be approved as a correct record.

REGENERATION, TRANSPORT AND PLANNING

164 The Development of Mixed Residential Communities in Leeds City 
Centre 
The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
update on the development of city centre housing provision, highlighted the 

Page 125



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 19th April, 2017

important role to be played by the city centre in providing a mixed and vibrant 
residential community, whilst also noting the city centre’s contributi
[...]
a Member’s enquiry regarding the continued pressures upon the 
Children’s Services directorate budget, Members noted that actions were 
ongoing in order to monitor and look to address such matters.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the projected financial position of the authority, as detailed within 

the submitted report, be noted;

(b) That a budget virement of £906.8k from Civic Enterprise Leeds to 
Environment and Housing as outlined within paragraph 3.1.6 of the 
submitted report, be approved;

(c) That the additional funding allocations for Leeds following the Spring 
Budget be noted, and that it also be noted that spending proposals will 
be brought forward in due course.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 24TH MARCH 2017

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M. ON FRIDAY, 31ST MARCH 2017

Page 136


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 22 March 2017
	7 Housing Mix - Tracking of Scrutiny Recommendations and Desired Outcomes
	Appendix 1
	Position Status Categories
	Table 1: Monitoring of 2015/16 – proportion of all new housing per room
	Appendix 3 - EB Report Housing White Paper
	App 4 - Models of Housing Delivery
	App 5 - Leeds Demographic Review - Sept 2016

	8 Employment Growth and Access to Opportunities
	Summary of main issues
	Recommendations
	1.  Purpose of this report
	1.1. At its meeting on the 21 December the Board considered the City Development Performance Update report for quarter 2016/17 and requested further information regarding job growth, particularly with regard to the nature of employment in Leeds and ho...
	2.  Background information
	4. Corporate considerations
	4.2 Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration
	4.3 Council policies and best council plan
	4.4 Resources and value for money
	4.5 Legal implications, access to information, and call-in
	4.6 Risk management
	5. Conclusions
	6. Recommendations
	7. Background documents0F
	City Development Scrutiny Appendix 1, 2 and 3

	9 Work Schedule
	work schedule template Apr17
	Printed minutes 22nd-Mar-2

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 17th May, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 26TH APRIL, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, N Buckley, 
P Davey, M Harland, S Lay, D Ragan, 
E Taylor, C Towler and P Wadsworth

66 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 

67 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Cllr A Ogilvie, Cllr G Latty & Cllr N 
Dawson. Cllr A Ogilvie was substituted by Cllr M Harland & Cllr G Latty was 
substituted by Cllr B Anderson. 

68 Minutes - 22 March 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2017 be 
approved as a correct record with the addition of Cllr N Dawson’s attendance. 

69 Housing Mix - Tracking of Scrutiny Recommendations and Desired 
Outcomes 

The Board received a report from the Head of Governance and Scrutiny 
Support and Director of City Development which sets out the progress made 
in responding to the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Inquiry into 
Housing Mix. 

The following information was appended to the reports: 

 Appendix 3- Executive Board, 19th April 2017, Housing White Paper- 
Department of Communities & Local Government (DCLG)

 Appendix 4- Report to Development Plans Panel, 22 November 2016, 
Models of Housing Delivery

 Appendix 5- Edge Analytics (2016) Leeds Demographic Review

The following representatives were in attendance to respond to Member’s 
queries and comments:

- Martin Elliot, Group Manager (Policy & Plans)
- Tim Hill, Chief Planning Officer
- Cllr R Lewis, Executive Member for Regeneration, Transport & 

Planning



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 17th May, 2017

The key areas for discussion were: 

 Progress made in responding to recommendations arising from the 
Scrutiny Inquiry into Housing Mix.

 Concern regarding the potential inflation of city-wide housing numbers 
as a result of a revised ‘Objectively Assessed Housing Need’ (OAN) 
methodology. Clarity was sought regarding the timescale of guidance 
in response to this. 

 The housing white paper, the lack of clarity this provides and the lack 
of standardised methodologies. Clarification was sought regarding a 
potential meeting with LCC Officers and the Chief Planner at DCLG. 

 The extent to which Neighbourhood plans and forums are able to 
impact on both Strategic and Local Housing Market Assessments and 
overall levels of housing need across the city. 

 The extent to which finalised Housing Market Assessments will be able 
to influence potential housing planning applications and carry weight 
against appeals. 

 Further detail was sought regarding arrangements in place to address 
specific local issues which may affect the quality of neighbourhood 
plans. 

 Detail was sought regarding the proportion of 1-2 bedroom properties 
being built within outer-areas of Leeds in comparison to those within 
city-centre localities. 

 Clarity was sought in relation to the breakdown of ‘unimplemented 
planning approvals’ and the extent to which figures were inclusive of 
the 18,000 homes with permission to be built on Brownfield Sites. 

 Concern regarding the seemingly broad minimum and maximum 
tolerance levels in relation to 1-4 bedroom properties and the extent to 
which these prove counterproductive. 

The status of recommendations were agreed as follows:

 Recommendation 1- Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 2- Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 3- Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 4- Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 5- Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring).

 Recommendation 6- Achieved. 
 Recommendation 7- Achieved. 
 Recommendation 8 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 
 Recommendation 9- Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 17th May, 2017

 Recommendation 10- Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 11- Not for monitoring- for information only. 

RESOLVED- The Scrutiny Board:

a) Noted the information contained within the report of the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support and Director of City Development. 

b) Considered the written and verbal information provided by visiting 
representatives. 

c) Approved the above recommendation statuses.

70 Employment Growth and Access to Opportunities 

The Board received a report from the Director of City Development which 
provided summary information on the changes in the local economy and the 
labour market. It also provided examples of the demand and supply side 
interventions for labour. 

The following information was appended to the report:
 Appendix 1- Employment breakdown for Leeds 2015
 Appendix 2- Employment breakdown for Leeds 2000-2010
 Appendix 3- The number of start-ups per 1000 residents for each ward 

in the city

The following representatives were in attendance to respond to Member’s 
queries and comments: 

- Sue Wynne, Chief Officer Employment & Skills
- Simon Brereton, Economic Development Programme Leader
- Keri Evans, Communities and Partnerships Senior Manager

The key areas for discussion were: 

 Clarity was sought regarding the trend of Incapacity Benefit figures and 
the extent to which these are comparative with core cities and national 
figures. 

 The extent to which LCC Officers are receiving guidance from either 
Central Government, the LEP, WYCA or the Northern Powerhouse 
regarding future economic growth following Britain’s exit from the 
European Union. The need for future data sets to reflect such national 
change. The Board were advised that due to the time lag in the 
provision of Government data the post Brexit vote data will not be 
received until October 2018.

 Further detail was sought regarding Engineering and Scientific 
Technology employment fields in Leeds. 

 Clarity was sought regarding figures stated within Appendix 3- The 
number of start-ups per 1,000 residents for each ward. The need to 
separate City & Hunslet ward in order to provide a realistic reflection of 
commerce creation in Hunslet. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 17th May, 2017

 The Board recognised the need to work in partnership with academic 
partners to provide further qualitative evidence regarding the quality 
and quantity of city-wide employment, including self-employment in 
order to contextualise figures provided. The Board were advised that a 
small project has been started with Leeds Social Science Institute and 
the importance of this to identify the extent of inclusive growth. The 
Board stated their support of the research being commissioned to 
understand employment in Leeds, and on the broader issues raised.

 The extent to which increasing proportions of Level 4 type Qualification 
jobs entering the city will tackle issues of employment disparity within 
Leeds. 

 Further detail was sought regarding the number of residents working 
for less than the ‘living wage’ in comparison to others within the city 
region. 

 The Board was advised that collaborative work was being undertaken 
with Leeds College of Building and Leeds City College to provide 
‘place-based’ approaches for first time entrants and those looking to 
enhance their skills. 

 The growth strategy, which will be presented to Executive Board in the 
summer followed by the Skills Plan in the autumn.

 The review of employment and skills obligations in the autumn.  

RESOLVED- The Scrutiny Board:

a) Noted the information contained within the report of the Director of City 
Development.

b) Considered the written and verbal information provided by the visiting 
representatives. 

c) Will write to the Director of City Development to state its support for 
research being commissioned to understand the quality and quantity of 
employment in Leeds, and the broader issues raised during the 
meeting. 

d) Requested a further update in the first quarter of 2018, with a focus on 
inclusive growth and the evidence regarding the quality and quantity of 
employment in Leeds, the skills plan and the review of employment 
and skills obligations.

71 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
detailed the Scrutiny Board’s draft work programme for the current municipal 
year. 

Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser was in attendance to respond to 
members questions. 

The draft Scrutiny Board (City Development) work schedule for 2016/17 and 
the Executive Board minutes for 22nd March 2017 were appended to the 
report. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 17th May, 2017

RESOLVED- The Scrutiny Board noted the content of the report and agreed 
the work programme. 

72 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday 17th May at 2pm (no pre-meeting)

The meeting concluded at 11:50am. 


